read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and are based on
available information and assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The pro forma adjustments and results of operations in the
successor period are based on the final allocation of the purchase price and final valuation of intangible and fixed assets and reflect the
modification of certain of the debt from variable to fixed interest rates. The pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not
necessarily indicative of the future results of operations of the successor company or results of operations of the successor company that would
have actually occurred had the merger been consummated as of January 1, 2007.

83

Edgar Filing: First Data Mobile Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

98

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Successor Predecessor
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Year ended
December 31,

2007
(in millions)

Revenues:
Transaction and processing service fees $ 1,553.3 $ 3,965.9 $ � $ 5,519.2
Investment income, net (8.2) (66.9) � (75.1)
Product sales and other 223.0 616.4 � 839.4
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage
and other 510.4 1,257.5 � 1,767.9

2,278.5 5,772.9 � 8,051.4

Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of items shown
below) 790.3 2,207.3 (114.2)(a) 2,883.4
Cost of products sold 87.3 209.2 � 296.5
Selling, general and administrative 367.9 1,058.8 (150.1)(b) 1,276.6
Reimbursable debit network fees, postage
and other 510.4 1,257.5 � 1,767.9
Depreciation and amortization 367.8 476.4 409.7(c) 1,253.9
Other operating expenses(d) (0.2) 23.3 � 23.1

2,123.5 5,232.5 145.4 7,501.4

Operating profit 155.0 540.4 (145.4) 550.0

Interest income 17.9 30.8 � 48.7
Interest expense (584.7) (103.6) (1,348.1)(e) (2,036.4)
Other income (expense) (74.0) 4.9 15.8(f) (53.3)

(Loss) income before income taxes, equity
earnings in affiliates and discontinued
operations (485.8) 472.5 (1,477.7) (1,491.0)
Income tax (benefit) expense (176.1) 125.8 (601.8)(g) (652.1)
Equity earnings in affiliates 46.8 223.0 (135.8)(h) 134.0

Net (loss) income from continuing operations (262.9) 569.7 (1,011.7) (704.9)
Less: Net income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interests 39.0 105.3 � 144.3

(Loss) income from continuing operations
attributable to First Data Corporation $ (301.9) $ 464.4 $ (1,011.7) $ (849.2)

(a)
Adjustments to Cost of services consist of adjustments related to the reversal of amortization of prior year service costs and actuarial
gains and losses related to defined benefit plans of $3.9 million; the reversal of costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity
awards of $105.6 million; and the reversal of rent expense of $4.7 million related to synthetic leases bought out as a result of change in
control provisions.

Edgar Filing: First Data Mobile Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

99

84

Edgar Filing: First Data Mobile Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

100

(b)
Adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses consist of adjustments to recognize expense resulting from the sponsor's

[…]

modification of the term loan facilities also described in the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this
prospectus. The adjustment excludes the impact of the bridge financing fees paid at the closing of the merger and amortized through
the date of the aforementioned modification as they are not considered indicative of long-term ongoing operations. Interest has been
calculated, as applicable, at rates consistent with the final fixed interest rates stipulated in the modifications in June 2008 of the term
loan facilities. Interest for floating rate debt has been calculated using the applicable effective LIBOR rate.

(f)
Represents the elimination of debt repayment costs associated with our debt existing prior to the merger.

(g)
Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments, calculated at a marginal rate of 37.3% for 2007.

(h)
Adjustment to equity method investments consists of increased other intangible asset amortization expense.

85

Edgar Filing: First Data Mobile Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

101

 Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Revenues(a)

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted
Revenue

(in millions)
Retail and Alliance Services $ 1,238.3 $ 3,178.1 $ � $4,416.4
Financial Services 613.9 1,644.0 � 2,257.9
International 490.6 1,126.2 � 1,616.8
Integrated Payments Systems 34.3 71.5 � 105.8
All Other and Corporate 85.7 243.5 � 329.2
Divested businesses 12.8 35.0 � 47.8

Total segment, all other and corporate and
divested businesses $ 2,475.6 $ 6,298.3 $ � $8,773.9

 Unaudited Pro Forma Segment Operating Profit

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma
Period from
September 25

through
December 31,

2007

Period from
January 1
through

September 24,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted
Operating
Profit

(in millions)
Retail and Alliance Services $ 114.4 $ 783.6 $ (477.4)(b) $ 420.6
Financial Services 95.9 369.8 (51.3)(c) 414.4
International 46.9 93.7 18.4(d) 159.0
Integrated Payments Systems 21.3 30.1 2.0(e) 53.4
All Other and Corporate (60.9) (420.9) 227.2(f) (254.6)
Divested businesses 0.7 0.7 (0.1) 1.3

Total segment, all other and corporate and
divested businesses $ 218.3 $ 857.0 $ (281.2) $ 794.1

(a)
No pro forma adjustments have been made to segment revenue in 2007. Accordingly, values represent the sum of predecessor and
successor periods.

(b)
Adjustments to Retail and Alliance Services segment operating profit consist of adjustments related to increased other intangible asset
amortization expense; increased other intangible asset amortization expense associated with equity method investments; decreased
fixed asset depreciation expense; the reversal of costs associated with the accelerated vesting of equity awards; the reversal of rent
expense related to synthetic leases bought out as a result of change in control provisions; and an adjustment for increased depreciation